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Essential Programs and Services (EPS) 
Frequently Asked Questions



ED 279 – Section 1
Why are some positions not counted on page 1?
• Page 1 of the ED279 is for general education only and is used to calculate the cost of operating a school for regular education only.  These 

costs are used to determine a per pupil rate for Elementary and Secondary pupils to be used as a multiplier for cost allocations on page 2 
of the ED 279. 
 Costs for other positions that provide regular education support such as system administration, co- and extra- curricular 

opportunities, and professional development are included in page 1 section D. These costs are based on a set amount multiplied 
by attending pupil counts.

 Special education positions are included on page 3 of the ED279  as part of the special education formula.  Incorrectly including 
special education Ed Techs in the regular education counts may negatively affect your subsidy.

Excluding system administration these costs 
are increased each year by the approved 
inflation factor.
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ED 279 page 2

How is the Disadvantage percent determined in section 2?

The Economic Disadvantage Percentage = the most recent October 1 Subsidy Economic 
Disadvantage student counts / the most recent October 1 Total Subsidy student counts.  The 
subsidy counts come from student enrollment data in NEO.  

The Economic Disadvantage Percentage in section 2 of the ED279 is the highest of three subsidy 
student count groupings: PreK-8, 9-12, and PreK-12. 

Subsidy Economic Disadvantaged / Subsidy Total = Economic %

45.34% is the percentage in section 2 of the ED279

Total9-12PreK-8
917240677Subsidy Economic Disadvantaged

21286351493Subsidy Total

43. 09%37.80%45.34%Calculated %
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Other ED 279 questions

Is the approved bus allocation part of state and local share?

Yes – all education allocations from pages 2 and 3 of the ED 279 are subject to state and local share.  

Where do the state valuations on page 4 come from?
The Maine Revenue Service (MRS)  provides a certified list of town valuations which can be found on their webpage. 
https://www.maine.gov/revenue/taxes/property-tax/state-valuation

For EPS we use the lessor of the most recent or the 3-year average of the 3 most recent MRS certified town valuations.
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How is a minimum contributor determined?
Minimum Contributor Status
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NOTE: We no longer use the term “minimum receiver” as the term minimum contributor is what is in statute and 
minimum receiver does not explain what occurs.  Minimum contributor is specific to the Required Local 
Contribution portion of the EPS formula and is a more accurate way to explain the fact that if an SAU is below the 
current required mill expectation, they are actually contributing less than the mill rate cap that all other towns are 
required to contribute towards their local education.

• As the EPS funding formula is used to equitably distribute limited State funds to the areas that need them the 
most, EPS provides less funds to towns with a higher ability to contribute, so it can provide more funds to SAUs 
that cannot.

• A town’s Municipal Allocation Distribution = the SAU’s total cost of education x the % of the total SAU students 
the town is responsible for.

• A town’s Ability to Contribute to the cost of education = their town valuation x the EPS Mill expectation. 
• A town’s Required Local Contribution = is the lessor of the town’s Ability to Contribute or the Municipal 

Allocation Distribution. 
• If the town’s Required Local Contribution is less than their Municipal Allocation Distribution, the actual town 

mill rate contributed is less than the EPS Mill expectation cap used for all other towns.
• In other words, Minimum Contributors have an EPS Mill Rate that is lower than the EPS Mill expectation 

because their Municipal Allocation Distribution is less than their Ability to Contribute.
• In FY 26, 81 out of 252 SAUs, 32%, will be minimum contributors and in FY 25, 84 out of 255 SAUs, 33%, are 

minimum contributors.



Specific Town: Boothbay  (67.18% of Students)

Total SAU Cost of Education per EPS = $6,357,981.78
Percentage of Cost Town Responsibility = $4,271,292.16
Town Valuation = $1,085,633,333
X Mil Rate Expectation = 6.62
= Local Ability to Contribute = $7,186,892.66

Calculation of State and Local Minimum Contributor

Total Cost of Education per EPS for Town = $4,271,292.16
Minus Local Ability to Pay = $7,186,892.66

Equals State Contribution to SAU Prior to Adjustments = $0 *
State Contribution after Minimum Payer Adjustment = $ 551,113.29

Adjusted Local Share after Minimum Payer Adjustment = $3,720,178.87
* This is an example of a Minimum Contributor

Notes:
Actual Local Contribution Mill 
Rate Paid = 3.43
State Share % of Total Cost after 
adjustments = 12.9%
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Calculation of State and Local Minimum Contributor Adjustments Section 5A

SAU’s with no or very little State Share in section  4C are eligible for Minimum Contributor Adjustments.  

As minimum contributor SAUs are already contributing at a mill rate less than the EPS mill rate expectation, these 
5A adjustments reduce their local mill rate more as they increase the State Share and reduce the Local Share of the 
EPS allocation. The further reduced mill rate is at the bottom of section 5.



ED a79 – Section 5: Debt Service Allocation Adjustment

The values used in the 
debt service adjustment
allocation come from
section 4 of the ED279.
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ED 279 – Section 5: Calculation of Debt Service Mill Rate

6.10EPS Mill Rate

103,198,753.85Total State Debt

45%Local Share %

$46,729,891 Local Share of Debt  (103,198,753.85* 45%)

$233,708,750,003 Total State Valuation

0.21 Debt Mill Rate = (46,729,891/233,708,750,003 )rounded up to 5 decimal points *1000

0.00589 Debt Service Local Share Ability to Contribute rate (6.10-.21)/1000

HG
6.10EPS Mill Rate9

10
103,198,753.85Total State Debt11

45%Local Share %12
=H11*H12Local Share of Debt  (103,198,753.85* 45%)13

$233,708,750,003 Total State Valuation14
=ROUNDUP(H13/H14,5)*1000Debt Mill Rate = (46,729,891/233,708,750,003 )rounded up to 5 decimal points *100015

=(H9-H15)/1000Debt Service Local Share Ability to Contribute mill rate (6.10-.21)/100016
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ED 279 – Section 5: Debt Service Allocation Adjustment
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ED 279 – Section 5: Minimum Special Education Allocation Adjustment
Minimum Special Education Adjustment: Title 20A, §15689, subsection 1(B)
Eligibility Criteria:
1. Must have subsidy student counts
2. State Share must be less than Special Ed Allocation x current percentage per Statute
3. If State Share is less, the amount of the adjustment is the difference between the State share and the new Special ED calculated amount.

Roque BluffsRSU61GeorgetownBrooklinCalculation:
12,845.04 4,453,403.44 245,788.48 91,377.64 100% Special Education Amount from Section 3A, Line 2 & 3

6,422.52 2,226,701.72 122,894.24 45,688.82 Multiply by current Minimum Percentage (FY 25 = 50%)
-1,359,919.92 --State Share before adjustments - Section 5A

6,422.52 866,781.80 122,894.24 45,688.82 Difference from Minimum Percentage Amount
YES YES YES YES If Difference is Greater than Zero = Eligible

6,422.52 866,781.80 122,894.24 45,688.82 Adjustment for Special Education Costs at 50% = Difference
6,422.52 2,226,701.72 122,894.24 45,688.82 New State Share including Min. Special Ed Adjustment =
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ED 279 – Section 5: Minimum State Subsidy Adjustment
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ED 279 – Section 5: Minimum Special Education RSU Adjustment
Minimum Special Education Adjustment for Towns in a Newly Formed Regional School Unit (RSU) with prior Eligibility: Title 20A, §15689, 
subsection 1-B
Eligibility Criteria:
1. Municipalities whose prior original SAU received the Minimum Special Education Adjustment in FY 08 or FY 09
2. Must have subsidy student counts
3. State Share must be less than Special Ed Allocation x current minimum percentage per Statute
4. If State Share is less, the amount of the adjustment is the difference between the State share and the new Special ED calculated amount.

RSU 01
WoolwichPhippsburgBathArrowsicCalculation:

NOYESNOYES
Was prior SAU eligible to receive the Minimum Special Ed Adj. in FY 08 or 
FY 09?

12.52%2.50%% Pupils by Town Section 4A

772,794.23 154,311.95 
100% Special Ed Amount from Section 3A, Line 3 & 4 * % Pupils by Town 
Section 2A

386,397.11 77,155.97 Multiply by current Minimum Percentage (FY 25 = 50%)

--State Share before adjustments - Section 5A

386,397.11 77,155.97 Difference from Minimum Percentage Amount
YES YES If Difference is Greater than State Share Before Adjustments = Eligible

386,397.00 77,156.00 Adjustment for Special Education Costs

Only towns eligible in 08-09
ArrowsicRSU 1
Phippsburg
FreeportRSU 5
Westport IslandRSU 12
Old Orchard Beach RSU 23 
Gouldsboro (Peninsula CSD)RSU 24
Winter Harbor (Peninsula CSD)
Dallas PltRSU 78
Rangeley
Rangeley Plt
Sandy River Plt
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ED 279 – Section 5: Minimum Economic Disadvantaged Adjustment

Whiting screen shot showing Disadvantage allocations  on next page.
1702.56 + 11811.51 + 11388.78 + 567.52 + 3937.17 + 3796.26 = 33,203.80

Eligibility Criteria:

52.43%FY 26 =
1. Disadvantaged Percentage must be greater than State Average Disadvantaged Percentage 
rate.
2. Must also receive either the Minimum Subsidy or Minimum Special Education Adjustment.
3. Must Operate a School.

Deer Isle Stonington CSDRSU 08/SAD 08
WhitingSt. GeorgeStoningtonDeer IsleVinalhavenPortage LakeCalculation:
52.94%51.74%59.45%67.86%43.48%Disadvantaged Percentage

YES NO YES YES NO Is Disadvantaged Percentage Greater than State Average Disadvantaged Rate?
YES YES YES YES NO Does SAU operate a school?
YES YES YES YES NO Does SAU receive either Min. Subsidy or Min. Special Ed Adjustment?
YES NO YES YES NO If the SAU has a YES in all 3 previous rows, then they are Eligible:

33,203.80 273,149.88 310,485.76 169,435.15 -Disadvantaged total allocation amounts from Page 2 ED 279 report
33,203.80 273,149.88 310,485.76 169,435.15 -Disadvantaged Adjustment Equals

31.10%68.90%

96,561.07 213,924.69 
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ED 279 – Section 5: Minimum Economic Disadvantaged Adjustment - 2
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ED 279 – Section 5: Multilingual Hardship 

Public Law 2023 Chapter 412 Part JJJJ

What do SAUs need to do to receive the Multilingual (EL) Hardship funds?
• No action is required by the SAU. DOE automatically determines eligibility following each student data collection 

period on October 1st and April 1st.
• Once eligibility is determined, the funding will be allocated to each SAU as an adjustment to the school funding 

allocation on the ED 279 report section 5B.

How is eligibility for the Multilingual (EL) Hardship funds determined?

• The school administrative unit's unexpected increased enrollment results in an increase of 3% or more in the English 
(multilingual) learner weighted allocation (section 2C), as calculated pursuant to section 15675, subsection 1. 

• The increased student enrollment is a result of a student's becoming the fiscal responsibility of the school administrative 
unit after the passage of the annual budget for the current fiscal year; and
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ED 279 – Section 5: Multilingual Hardship - 2
FY 25 Multilingual Hardship Calculation occurs twice a year – October 2024 compared to October 2023 and April 2025 
compared to October 2024

• Using October comparison, if October 2024 ML counts are > October 2023 ML counts - using the per pupil rates from page 1 of 
the ED 279 and the ML weights from page 2 of the ED279 calculate an updated ML allocation using the 2024 ML student counts 
is calculated.  (FY25 allocations are calculated using October 2023 counts)

• Determine if the percentage increase of the ML allocation is >= 3% by dividing the original calculated ML allocation by the new 
ML allocation.

623,386.50 – 439,465.00 = 183,921.50

183,921.50/439,465.00 = 4.2% which is > 3%

Oct-23Oct-24ML October 1 counts

PreK-129-12K-8PreKPreK-129-12K-8PreKSAU Name
11243690159591000Augusta Public Schools

Page 1 Per Pupil Rates

SecondaryElementary

81477661

ML weights from page 2
0.71 to 15
0.516 to 250

0.525251 or more

Total9-12K-8PreKML Allocation

439,465.008,147*43*.5 = 175,160.507661*69*.5 = 264,304.507,661*0*.5 = 0Original

623,386.508147*59*.5= 240,336.507661*100*.5= 383,050.007,661*0*.5= 0New

Total

623,386.50New ML allocation

439,465.00Original from FY25
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ED 279 – Section 5: Multilingual Hardship - 3

• The difference between the new ML allocation and the original FY25 ML allocation is added to the original FY25 EPS total 
allocation to determine the new EPS total allocation.

• Augusta’s ability to contribute from page 4 of the  ED 279.

New State Share % = 29,057,380.73 (New EPS Allocation) – 12,752,547.34 (Augusta’s Required Local) = 16,304,833.39
16,304,833.39 / 29,057,380.73 = 56.11%

• If the new state share is < 55% the ML hardship % used is 55%; if the new state share % is > 55% then the new state 
share % is used. (for Augusta the new State Share is 56.11%)

• The new state share % s multiplied by the difference between the October 2024 and 2023 ML allocations to get the ML 
hardship amount. 183,921.50 * 56.112% = 103,203.02

Total

28,873,459.23FY2025 Total Allocation

183,921.50Additional ML Hardship

29,057,380.73New EPS total Allocation
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